
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Head of Scrutiny and Member 
Development: 
Peter Marrington 
Tel: 39 51151 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 4th October, 2010 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor; 

S Bentley - Weetwood; 

D Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley; 

B Chastney - Weetwood; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

A Lowe - Armley; 

N Taggart - Bramley and Stanningley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

J L Carter - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Wood - Calverley and Farsley; 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 September 2010 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  QUESTIONS TO THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

5 - 6 

8   
 

  DECATS (DELIVERING EFFICIENT 
CORPORATE AND TRANSACTIONAL 
SERVICES) 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) 
 
 

7 - 10 

9   
 

  SHARED SERVICES IN WEST YORKSHIRE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of Resources 
 

11 - 
14 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  ONE COUNCIL COMMUNICATIONS PROJECT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Communications 
 

15 - 
32 

11   
 

  SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL & CORPORATE) 
- WORK PROGRAMME, EXECUTIVE BOARD 
MINUTES AND FORWARD PLAN OF KEY 
DECISIONS 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

33 - 
52 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Monday, 1 November at 10.00 am with a 
pre meeting for Board Members at 9.30 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, B Chastney, 
M Hamilton, A Lowe, J Hardy, K Groves, 
J L Carter and A Gabriel 

 
16 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting. 
 

17 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor D Blackburn. 
 

18 Minutes - 5 July 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2010, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

19 Questions to the Executive Board Member - Central and Corporate.  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded 
Members of the previous agreement to invite Councillor K Wakefield to 
quarterly meetings to discuss issues within his portfolio.  This also coincided 
with quarterly financial and performance information which was appended to 
the agenda in reports of the Director of Resources and Head of Policy and 
Performance. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 
Doug Meeson – Chief Officer (Financial Management) 
Julie Meakin – Chief Commercial Services Officer 
James Rogers – Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) 
Richard Moss-Blundell – Head of Human Resources 
 
Doug Meeson gave the Board a brief overview of issues in relation to the 
financial report and brought Members’ attention to the following issues: 
 

• The development of accountability aspects in financial reporting. 

• The more in depth financial information provided by Chief Officers. 

• Statement of Budget Risks. 

• It was reported that the position at the end of the last financial year had 
been an improvement on the previous and larger than minimum 
reserves had been retained.  There was a need to review reserves. 

• The Housing Revenue Account. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 

 

• Council Tax collection – it was reported that this had been good in spite 
of the recession. 

• Schools spending 

• Collection of Non-Domestic Rates 
 
In response to a question regarding the employment and associated costs of 
agency staff to the Council, it was reported that they could be employed for a 
variety of reasons such as sickness cover and assistance during peak 
working periods.  
 
James Rogers was introduced to the meeting and gave an overview of the 
Quarter 1 Performance Report.  Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Council Business Plan Performance Indicators 

• Analysis of efficiency 

• Leadership of the City 

• Central and Corporate Performance Indicators 
 
Further to queries regarding staff appraisals, It was reported that details of the 
numbers of staff who had received appraisals over the past year would be 
sought. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Keith Wakefield, Leader of the Council to the 
meeting.  He informed the Board of current areas of overspending, particularly 
in Children’s Services and Adults Social Care and also made reference to the 
emergency budget in June and the anticipated scale of public services 
spending cuts which would be announced in October.  It was reported that the 
scale of reductions would be clearer in November/December 2010. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Possible reconfiguration of public services and integrated services 
across West Yorkshire and also at a regional level. 

• Challenges facing Children’s Services and Adult Social Care which 
were both demand led services. 

• Staff appraisals and staff development.  Richard Moss-Blundell 
updated the Board on the position with staff appraisals following 
disappointment expressed regarding the lack of engagement at the 
time of the last staff survey.  Appraisal co-ordinators had been 
identified across each service area and encouraging progress had 
been made.  There had been a change to reporting systems which had 
provided a more consistent approach and all staff should receive an 
appraisal. 

• Investment in IT 

• The ‘One Council’ Approach 
 
The Chair thanked all those present for this item. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
(Councillors Bentley, L Carter, Chastney and Hamilton joined the meeting at 
10.25 a.m.; Councillor Lowe joined the meeting at 10.35 a.m.) 
 
 

20 Vision for Leeds 2011 to 2030 - progress with development and next 
steps  

 
The report of the Director of Leeds Initiative informed the Board that this was 
the 3rd Vision for Leeds and gave a progress update and outlined the next 
steps including the public consultation phase. 
 
The Chair welcomed Martin Dean, Deputy Director Leeds Initiative and Sally 
Corcoran, Planning, Policy and Improvement to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that there were 3 areas of major change to the Vision: 
 

• Environment – Climate Change Strategy 

• Economy – Change in what can be achieved and effects of the 
recession 

• Population growth – Leeds population could reach one million by 2030 
 
Consultation had been held with key stakeholders and the following issues 
had been highlighted: 
 

• For the Leeds economy to be prosperous and sustainable 

• That communities should be safe, healthy and successful with 
opportunity for people to progress 

• That by 2030 Leeds would be internationally recognised as the best 
city in Britain 

 
The Board was informed of the timetable for the remainder of the consultation 
period and in response to comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The last time the Vision was produced over 2,000 questionnaires were 
received giving feedback.  It was not anticipated that there would be as 
many questionnaires on this occasion due to the increased use of 
social media. 

• Consulting harder to reach groups and those not usually targeted for 
such consultation. 

• How the Vision would be used to set policy and deliver services. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

21 Scrutiny of Various Procurement Issues  
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 15th September, 2010 

 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Development referred to the Board’s 
request to invite Procurement Officers to discuss issues relating to 
procurement and the update on revisions to Contract Procedure rules 
including the involvement of Elected Members in the procurement process. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Wayne Baxter, Chief Procurement Officer 

• Dean Backhouse,  Procurement Compliance and Registration Manager 
 
In brief summary and in response to Members comments and questions, the 
following issues were discussed: 
 

• Monitoring of previous scrutiny recommendations relating to 
procurement 

• Contract Procedure Rules – the code of practice included consultation 
with Elected Members and guidelines on how to do so. 

• Program of negotiation with existing contracts – it was reported that the 
Council was aiming to achieve at least a stand still on costs with 
existing contracts 

• Sourcing local firms – this was affected by European Directives where 
contracts above a certain level had to be available to anyone across 
Europe. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(Councillors L Carter and A Gabriel left the meeting at 11.55 a.m. and 12.00 
p.m. respectively,  during the discussion on this item) 
 

22 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s Work Programme.  Also attached was the Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions and recent Executive Board Minutes. 
 
Members attention was brought to the following items that would be 
considered at the October meeting of the Board: 
 

• Shared Services 

• DECATS – including Review of Communications 
 
It was also reported that the new Chief Executive, Tom Riordan would be 
invited to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

23 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 4 October 2010. 
 

Page 4



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date:  October 4th 2010 
 
Subject:  Questions to the Chief Executive. 
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1  At its September meeting the Board agreed to invite the Chief Executive, Tom 
Riordan, to today’s meeting. 

 
1.2 The purpose of the invitation was to give Board members an opportunity to meet Mr. 

Riordan and to discuss with him the similar themes raised on a quarterly basis with 
the Leader of the Council, Cllr Wakefield: These have included the Council’s 
strategies with dealing with the emerging financial landscape and the likely 
organisational changes necessary to meet those likely financial and service delivery 
challenges.  

 
1.3 Elsewhere on this agenda are papers on Delivering Efficient Corporate and 

Transactional Services (DECATS) and Shared Services and these may be of 
particular significance to this item.   

 
2.0         RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  Members are asked to; 

 
(i)  Engage in a discussion with the Chief Executive  

 
Background Papers 
 
None used 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151  

Agenda Item 7

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and Improvement) 
 
Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate Functions) 
 
Date: 4 October 2010  
 
Subject: DECATS (Delivering Efficient Corporate and Transactional Services) 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To outline the DECATS programme in Leeds and to highlight the key findings which 
will inform the delivery of the council’s broader change programme 

2.0   Background Information 

2.1 Leeds City Council is one of 15 local authorities who have participated in the 
national DECATS programme co-ordinated by Local Partnerships on behalf of the 
Local Government Association (LGA).  

2.2  The programme is aimed at supporting local government to deliver significant 
efficiencies whilst protecting front-line services. This is achieved by developing an 
individual case for change, using a proven review methodology.  

2.3 The review at Leeds City Council was jointly managed by Local Partnerships’ 
delivery partner PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) and the council’s business change 
team between December 2009 to June 2010. 

2.4 The council faces some tough decisions related to efficiency savings and 
prioritisation of its services and there is an expectation that every penny spent is 
done in the most effective and efficient way possible.   

2.5 The programme has been aligned with the council’s broader change programme, 
including projects covering changing the workplace, customer access and 
procurement and commissioning.   

Specific Implications For:  

 
Ethnic minorities 
  
Women 
 
Disabled people  
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
All  

 

 

Agenda Item:  
 
Originator: A. Hanif  
 

Tel: 278717 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 2 

3.0 Key findings from the Review 

3.1  The DECATS review is essentially a diagnostic exercise which looks across th
[...]

Page 10



                             

Report of : Director of Resources  

Meeting: Scrutiny Board – Central and Corporate Functions 

Date of meeting:   October 4th 2010 

 

SUBJECT: Shared Services in West Yorkshire 

 

This Report is for;  
Discussion Only 
 

Information Only Advice/consideration 
prior to taking a 
decision or 
reporting to a Committee 

Decision to be taken by: 

Full Council  Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee   
 

 

Executive Board  Standards Committee 
 

 

An Area Committee 
 

 Member Management Committee  

A Regulatory Committee  A Director using delegated authority  
 

 
Executive Summary 

The West Yorkshire Authorities have been exploring a number of shared services options in light of 
the current financial challenges facing all local authorities. 
 
£395,000 of RIEP funding has been secured to fund programme management support and to 
resource a number of high level business cases which will assess the viability of further collaboration 
on services including Highways, Legal Services, Regulatory Services and Revenues and Benefits. 
 
The completed business cases will be considered by the West Yorkshire Chief Executives and 
Leaders at a dedicated shared services session on October 15th. 
 
Leeds City Council is also involved with a number of other collaborative projects including joint work 
with Calderdale on National Non-Domestic Rates, a regional PSN project and a sub-regional HR 
project. 
 
As projects are only at the feasibility stage, the scrutiny board is asked to comment on the direction 
and scope of the programme so far and raise any issues of concern.

 

 

 

 

X 

 

 

  

Originator:  Clare Elliott 
 
Tel: 0113 3952264 

  X 

Agenda Item 9

Page 11



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 

on the involvement of Leeds City Council in the shared services initiatives which are 
currently being explored and devel
[...]
icy And Governance 
 

4.1  At this stage in the programme there are not yet any specific implications for Leeds City 
Council as projects have not progressed beyond the feasibility stage. 

4.2 If services did come to be delivered across local authority boundaries then there would be 
inevitable implications for each Council involved. However, the West Yorkshire Authorities 
do not have any formal decision making powers and so any changes to service delivery 
would need to go through the formal procedures which apply to Leeds City Council.   

5.0 Legal And Resource Implications 
 

5.1 The current shared services projects are resourced entirely through external funding. If 
projects are progressed beyond the feasibility stage then they will require additional 
financial resources. 

6.0 Further Collaboration within the Leeds District 
 
6.1 Discussions are taking place between different public sector organisations within  
 Leeds to identify any further opportunities.  These include: 
  

a) The Resources Partnership Group:  this consists of the Council, the PCT, Police, Fire, 
the two Universities, Leeds College and the third sector. 

b) Estates Officers from the health sector, and the Council, who are currently mapping 
public sector assets across the city. 

 
6.2 In addition the Leeds City Region is pathfinder for the government’s Total Capital and  

Assets project which is looking at ways in which public sector assets can be used more 
efficiently. 

 
 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to: 
 

• Note the contents of this report. 
 

 

Page 14



 
 

 
 
 
Report of the head of communications 
 
Scrutiny Board (central and corporate functions) 
 
Date: 4 October 2010 
 
Subject: One council communications project 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To outline the ‘one council communications’ project, which is reviewing the current 
arrangement of communications functions at Leeds City Council and making 
recommendations
[...]
 Oulton Primary School. 
 
A further declaration of interest was made at a later point in the meeting. 
(Minute No. 66 refers). 
 

61 Minutes  
Having taken in to consideration comments made in respect of Minute No. 34, 
entitled, ‘Neighbourhood Network Services’, it was 
 

Page 42



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2010 

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st July 2010 be 
approved as a correct record, subject to the addition of the following words at 
the end of resolution (c) to Minute No. 34 for the purposes of clarification:  
“failing which, a further report be brought back to this Board.” 
 

62 Introduction of the New Chief Executive  
On behalf of the Board, the Chair introduced Tom Riordan, as this marked the 
first ordinary meeting of Executive Board since he began his tenure as Chief 
Executive.   
 
NEIGHBOURHOODS AND HOUSING 
 

63 Round 6 PFI Outline Business Case: Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds  
Further to Minute No. 188, 12th February 2010, the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods submitted a report proposing the submission of the 
Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds Outline Business Case (OBC) to the 
Homes and Communities Agency under the national Round 6 PFI Housing 
programme. In addition, the report also sought approval of the proposed 
revisions to the project’s scope, sites and affordability position. 
 
Following consideration of appendix 1 to the report, designated as exempt 
under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3), which was considered in 
private at the conclusion of the meeting, and appendix 4 to the report, which 
was also designated as exempt under Access to Information Procedure Rule 
10.4(3) and made available for Board Members’ inspection via the Members’ 
Library, it was  
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the submission of the Lifetime Neighbourhoods for Leeds Outline    

Business Case under the national Round 6 PFI Housing programme, 
as detail
[...]
ubmitted a report regarding the proposed completion of a lease 
to the Royal Society for the Protection of Birds (RSPB) in respect of former 
opencast coal and coal mining land between Methley and Swillington. 

Page 51



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2010 

 

 
Officers undertook to provide the relevant Board Members with briefings on 
matters which were raised during the consideration of this item, specifically in 
relation to visitor numbers and access issues. 
 
The Board gave particular thanks to Max Rathmell for his efforts throughout 
the development of this long running project. 
 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the completion of the lease to the RSPB, based on the Heads of 

Terms outlined within Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be agreed as 
soon as practically possible after the transfer of the Trust Land to the 
St. Aidan’s Trust, and that this matter be delegated to the Acting 
Director of City Development on completion of any outstanding 
documentation. 
 

(b) That officers continue to explore the opportunities for the wider 
involvement of the RSPB in the development of the Lower Aire Valley 
as a major recreational and wildlife resource. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   27th August 2010 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN:  6th September 2010  (5.00 p.m.) 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
7th September 2010) 
 
 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	6 Minutes -
	7 Questions to the Chief Executive
	8 DECATS (Delivering Efficient Corporate and Transactional Services)
	9 Shared Services in West Yorkshire
	10 One Council Communications Project
	comms pid v3.1

	11 Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate) - Work Programme, Executive Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	work programme October
	Central & Corporate Functions 1st October 2010 - 31st January 2011
	Exec Mins 25Aug




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CENTRAL AND CORPORATE) 
 

MONDAY, 4TH OCTOBER, 2010 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors S Bentley, D Blackburn, 
B Chastney, A Lowe, J Hardy, K Groves, 
J L Carter, R Wood and A Gabriel 

 
 
 

31 Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this stage of the meeting. 
 

32 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors M Hamilton 
and N Taggart. 
 

33 Minutes -  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2010 be 
conformed as a correct record. 
 

34 Questions to the Chief Executive  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development reminded the 
Board of its request to invite the Chief Executive, Tom Riordan to today’s 
meeting to discuss issues similar to those discussed with the Leader on a 
quarterly basis which have included the Council’s strategies with dealing with 
the emerging financial landscape and the likely organisational changes 
necessary to meet those likely financial and service delivery changes. 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Riordan to the meeting. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Public sector accountability – Mr Riordan informed the Board that he 
considered his role to be a Champion of Public Sector Accountability 
and referred to his previous position as Chief Executive of Yorkshire 
Forward and involvement with Local Government partners in terms of 
accountability.  He highlighted the role of Elected Members and the 
decision making processes of the Council and also the need to ensure 
that officers understood their roles and objectives in respect of 
accountability and transparency. 

• Regulation and inspection – reference was made to a reduction in the 
amount of monitoring and assessment of council services previously 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

instilled from Central Government and the continuing challenge to 
maintain a regulation and inspection framework. 

• Holding policy makers to account – Mr Riordan referred to the role of 
scrutiny and audit and also the role of these to focus on the 
improvement of services. 

• The Council faced a 25% reduction in spending over the next 4 years 
and this would have an impact on staffing and the overall size of the 
Council.  There was a need to identify where efficiencies could be 
made and investigate other opportunities such as the provision of joint 
services with other authorities. 

• Devolution of services to Area Committees.  It was felt that Area 
Committee provision across Leeds met public needs and there was an 
issue of whether any services could be managed at a more local level.  
Funding for services devolved to Area Committees may not reflect 
previous amounts as the provision of service could be different.  These 
issues were currently being reviewed with locality pathfinders. 

• There was not a definitive list of priorities for the Council at this stage 
but work was being undertaken across all directorates to identify 
priority areas of work. 

• It was reported there was a need to work more effectively with 
neighbouring authorities and investigate the possibility of shared 
services and information. 

• Further issues discussed included IT systems and provision, Senior 
Managers salaries and provision of stocks of salt for adverse weather 
conditions. 

 
On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Tom Riordan for his attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

35 DECATS (Delivering Efficient Corporate and Transactional Services)  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, Policy and 
Improvement) outlined the DECATS (Delivering Efficient Corporate and 
Transactional Services) programme in Leeds and highlighted the key findings 
which would inform the delivery of the council’s broader change programme.  
Leeds City Council was one of 15 local authorities that had participated in the 
national DECATS programme which was aimed at supporting local 
government to deliver significant efficiencies whilst protecting front-line 
services. 
 
The Chair introduced James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Planning, 
Policy and Improvement) to the meeting for this item. 
 
James Rogers addressed the meeting and emphasised that this was still work 
in progress and highlighted the stages of the programme as detailed in the 
report.  Members attention was brought to the data gathering exercise used to 
identify options which were then shaped into a long list of opportunities for the 
subsequent outline business case as summarised in the report. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Providing council services to bring in further revenue – it was reported 
that the Council could not trade for profit and would have to establish 
external companies. It could, however charge to cover costs. 

• Use of the Leeds City Council Call Centre and One Stop Centres.  It 
was recognised that there was some room for efficiencies and this 
would include looking at how private sector providers operate.  Further 
discussion included the requirement to have suitably qualified staff, the 
need to reduce complaints and the need to reduce service failure which 
resulted in high levels of calls. 

• Commissioning and procurement – it was recognised that there was 
significant scope for making further savings in the way the Council 
procured goods and services. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

36 Shared Services in West Yorkshire  
 

The report of the Director of Resources made reference to the exploration of a 
number of shared service options by West Yorkshire Authorities in light of the 
current financial challenges facing all local authorities.   
 
The Chair welcomed Alan Gay, Director of Resources and Clare Elliott, Policy 
Officer, Association of West Yorkshire Authorities to the meeting. 
 
Alan Gay informed the Board of the role of the West Yorkshire Collaborative 
Working Group (CWG) which had been considering a manageable list of 
projects to explore.  This group, which was made up of the Council’s 
Corporate Directors, supported the direction which had been set by Chief 
Executives and Council Leaders across West Yorkshire.  It was also reported 
that funding had been received from the Regional Improvement and Efficiency 
Partnership (RIEP) to assess the viability of collaboration on services.  Further 
issues highlighted included discussion with other organisations across the 
county including health partners, Police and Fire Authorities and the mapping 
of assets across the city. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Offices and other accommodation – there was a major ongoing project 
particularly across the City Centre and reference was made to 
associated issues such as home working. 

• Leeds City Region – The Leeds City Region was the pathfinder for the 
governments Total Capital and Assets project which looked at ways in 
which public sector assets could be used more efficiently.  Shared 
services were not being considered at a Leeds City Region level. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

• How services would be provided and whether this would be done by a 
joint West Yorkshire body or an individual authority.  It was reported 
that at this stage all options were possible. 

• Further issues discussed included the need to develop protocol for 
information sharing; commissioning and procurement; shared IT 
systems and potential obstacles such as differing policies between the 
West Yorkshire authorities on their regulatory functions. 

 
The Chair thanked Alan Gay and Clare Elliott for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

37 One Council Communications Project  
 

The report of the Head of Communications outlined the ‘One Council 
Communications Project’, which would review the arrangements for the 
communications functions of Leeds City Council and make recommendations 
for change. 
 
The Chair welcomed Andy Carter, Head of Communications who joined 
James Rogers in presenting this item to the Board. 
 
It was reported that many of the communications functions carried out within 
Leeds City Council were decentralized and there was the full time equivalent 
of 70 staff performing communication duties across the Council.  With respect 
to the Corporate Communications Team their role consisted of producing the 
About Leeds newspaper, press releases, internet/intranet publication and 
marketing work amongst other things.  Members’ attention was brought to the 
scope of the ‘One Councils Communication Project’ that addressed 
communications activities across the whole Council. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Potential costs of communications as currently operated council wide 
as opposed to a central communications operation.  This would be one 
of the issues addressed in the project. 

• Protocol on press releases. 

• Measuring the success of marketing – methods varied on the type of 
event/service that was measured. 

• Cost of marketing and procurement issues. 

• Destination Marketing – it was recognised that this was a key issue and 
a report from Marketing Leeds was due to be considered by the 
Scrutiny Board (City Development) 

 
The Chair thanked James Rogers and Andy Carter for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and a further report be 
brought to the Board in January 2011. 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 1st November, 2010 

 

38 Scrutiny Board (Central & Corporate) - Work Programme, Executive 
Board Minutes and Forward Plan of Key Decisions  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s forthcoming Work Programme and also included the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions and recent Executive Board minutes. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and work programme be amended 
accordingly. 
 

39 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 1 November at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 a.m.) 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.55 a.m. 
 
 


